the timing of project orders booked in last year’s

period and remained overall stable, (up 4%

comparable) supported by the United States at 4%

(8% comparable). In Asia, Middle East and Africa

orders improved by 5% (12% comparable) with strong

growth in countries like India. This offset a slight drop

in China of 7% (3% comparable) year-on-year, with

steady sequential market development.

• Revenues increased by 2% (7% comparable) to an all-

time-high level of $3,809 million with stable to

positive developments in all divisions. Growth was

primarily due to higher volumes, with additional

support from positive price impacts.

Profit

Record-high Operational EBITA of $887 million and an

all-time-high Operational EBITA margin of 23.2%, up by

210 basis points year-on-year.

• Operational leverage on higher volumes and impact

from continuous improvement measures were the

key drivers to the higher margin, year-on-year.

Additional support was derived from a positive price

impact.

• Margins improved in virtually all divisions.

—

Electrification

   CHANGE   CHANGE

($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q2 2024 Q2 2023 US$ Comparable H1 2024 H1 2023 US$ Comparable

Orders 4,073 3,960 3% 7% 8,465 8,101 4% 7%

Order backlog 7,548 7,298 3% 11% 7,548 7,298 3% 11%

Revenues 3,809 3,735 2% 7% 7,489 7,325 2% 7%

Operational EBITA 887 787 13%  1,713 1,464 17%

as % of operational revenues 23.2% 21.1% +2.1 pts  22.8% 20.0% +2.8 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 850 697 22%  1,397 1,092 28%

No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 51,100 51,800 -1%

Growth

 Q2 Q2
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues

Comparable 7% 7%

FX -2% -2%

Portfolio changes -2% -3%

Total 3% 2%

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q2 20 24  7

Orders and revenues

Motion recorded yet another quarter with order intake

at the $2 billion level, with book-to-bill at 1.03. A positive

development in the short-cycle orders was noted, while

orders in the divisions more linked to project- and

systems-related demand declined from last year’s

record-high levels, although showing a stable trend

compared with recent quarters. In total, order intake

declined by 6% (4% comparable).

• Order momentum was the strongest in the rail and

power generation segments, with a positive

development also in HVAC driven by commercial

buildings. Oil & gas declined from last year’s high level